matching and/or in-kind contribution in accordance with the Grant Agreement, and the 

Contractor’s provision of matching funds and/or in-kind contribution is a condition of performance 

under this Agreement.

B. City’s Maximum Financial Obligation. In no case shall the City’s financial 

obligation under this Agreement exceed ONE MILLION NINETEEN THOUSAND NINE 

HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($1,019,930.00). Any proposal to 

expend more than $1,019,930.00 shall require an amendment to this Agreement, which must be 

approved and executed in the same manner as the Agreement and, if the amendment expands the 

City’s financial obligation to over $500,000.00, approval of the Denver City Council shall be